In consideration for past services to our company, including services rendered in connection with the acquisition of Smith & Wesson Corp., we issued a
common stock purchase warrant, dated May 11, 2001 (approved by the Board of Directors on April 30, 2001) to Robert L. Scott, a former officer and current
director of our company (the “Scott Warrant”). The Scott Warrant, which contained a cashless exercise provision, entitles Mr. Scott to purchase up to
5,000,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $.89 per share, subject to adjustment as set forth therein, at any time from the date of issuance until
five years from the date of issuance. We relied upon Section 4(2) of the Securities Act with respect to the issuance of the Scott Warrant and the underlying
shares.

   During May 2005, modifications to the Saltz and Scott Warrants were made, the most significant of which was the elimination of the net issuance rights
(cashless exercise). The effect of these modifications were determined not to cause incremental compensation cost.

   The following outlines the activity related to the warrants for the periods indicated:

  For the Quarters Ended July 31,

  2005  2004

   Weighted-   Weighted-
   Average   Average
  Shares  Exercise Price  Shares  Exercise Price

Options outstanding, beginning of the period   9,688,750  $ 0.89   10,000,000  $ 0.89
Granted during the period   —   —
Repayment of warrants previously exercised on a

cashless basis   111,250  $ 0.89   —
Exercised during the period   (29,700)  $ 0.89   —
Cancelled/forfeited during the period   —   —

Options outstanding, end of the period   9,770,300  $ 0.89   10,000,000  $ 0.89

Shares exercisable, end of the period   9,770,300  $ 0.89   10,000,000  $ 0.89

Weighted average remaining life   9 months   1.8 years

Employee Stock Option and Employee Stock Purchase Plans

   We have two Employee Stock Option Plans (“the SOPs”): the 2001 Stock Option Plan and the 2004 Incentive Compensation Plan. New grants were not
made under the 2001 Stock Option Plan following the approval of the 2004 Incentive Compensation Plan at our September 13, 2004 annual meeting of
stockholders.

14

Table of Contents

SMITH & WESSON HOLDING CORPORATION and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)